

EXHIBIT A

11-2332

(& 11-2714)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

THE SOUTHERN NEW ENGLAND TELEPHONE COMPANY
d/b/a AT&T CONNECTICUT,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee,

v.

CABLEVISION LIGHTPATH-CONNECTICUT, INC., COX CONNECTICUT TELCOM, LLC, AND
COMCAST PHONE OF CONNECTICUT, INC.,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

METROPCS NEW YORK, LLC, SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS, L.P., SPRINT SPECTRUM, L.P.,
NEXTEL COMMUNICATIONS OF THE MID-ATLANTIC, INC., AND YOUGHIOGHENY
COMMUNICATIONS-NORTHEAST, LLC,
Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees, and

ANTHONY J. PALERMINO, COMMISSIONER, CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
UTILITY CONTROL; KEVIN M. DELGOBBO, COMMISSIONER, CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC UTILITY CONTROL; AND JOHN W. BETOSKI, III, COMMISSIONER,
CONNECTICUT DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITY CONTROL,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT
CASE NO. 3:09-CV-1787(WWE)
HON. WARREN W. EGINTON

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NEUTRAL TANDEM – NEW YORK, LLC IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE SUPPORTING REVERSAL**

Richard F. Levy
Matt D. Basil
Kaija K. Hupila
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654-3456
(312) 222-8350

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF *AMICUS CURIAE* .. 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

**I. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE
COMPETITIVE MARKET FOR TANDEM TRANSIT SERVICE. 4**

**II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RATIONALE FOR FINDING TANDEM TRANSIT
SERVICE TO BE A FORM OF “INTERCONNECTION” IS INDISPUTABLY
WRONG. 10**

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 317 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Competitive Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Dorman v. Harris</i> , 633 F.2d 1035 (2d Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Box</i> , 548 F.3d 607 (7th Cir. 2008) (Posner, J.)	9, 10
<i>In re Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 11 F.C.C.R. 15499, 1996 WL 452885 (Aug. 8, 1996)	11
<i>In re Petition of Worldcom, Inc. Pursuant to Section 252(E)(5) of the Communications Act for Preemption of the Jurisdiction of the Virginia State Corp. Comm’n Regarding Interconnection Disputes with Verizon Virginia, Inc.</i> , CC Docket 00-218, 17 F.C.C.R. 27039, 2002 WL 1576912 (July 17, 2002)	13
<i>MCImetro Access Transmission Servs., Inc. v. BellSouth Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 352 F.3d 872 (4th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Cox Nebraska Telcom, LLC</i> , No. 4:08CV3035, 2008 WL 5273687 (D. Neb. Dec. 17, 2008).....	12, 13
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel., L.P. v. Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 530 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Telephone Co.</i> , 131 S.Ct 2254 (June 9, 2011)	14
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	9

Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC,
535 U.S. 467 (2002).....8

Verizon New England, Inc. v. Maine Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
509 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....9

WorldNet Telecomms., Inc. v. Telecommunications Reg. Bd. of Puerto Rico,
707 F.Supp.2d 163 (D.P.R. 2009)14

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 251(a)3, 4, 13, 14

47 U.S.C. § 251(a)(1).....13

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)4, 11

47 U.S.C. § 251(c)(2).....3, 4, 12, 13

Telecommunications Act of 1996 (“1996 Act”).....passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

47 C.F.R. § 51.512, 13

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 291

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b)2

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)1

Local Rule 29.1(b)1
